

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

GUST PAPADELIS, NIKI PAPADELIS, TELLY'S
GREENHOUSE AND GARDEN CENTER, INC., a
Michigan Corporation, and TELLY'S NURSERY LLC,
a Michigan Limited Liability Company,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court Case No. 132366

Court of Appeals
Docket No. 268920

v

Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 05-067029 CZ

CITY OF TROY, MARK STIMAC, MARLENE
STRUCKMAN, and JOHN/JANE DOE(S),
Defendants-Appellants.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF TROY'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Eric D. Williams P33359
Attorney for Amicus MML
524 N. State Street
Big Rapids, MI 49307
(231)796-8945

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONAL BASIS..... 5

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 5

I. SHOULD THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT GRANT TROY'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL?..... 5

II. DOES THE MICHIGAN RIGHT TO FARM ACT, MCL 286.471, ET SEQ, PREVENT THE CITY OF TROY FROM ENFORCING ITS ZONING ORDINANCE AGAINST PLAINTIFFS PAPADELIS IN ALL OF THE FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED TO THE TRIAL COURT?..... 5

III. DOES THE RIGHT TO FARM ACT ALLOW THE OWNER OF A PARCEL ZONED RESIDENTIAL TO CREATE A FARM ON THAT PARCEL?..... 6

IV. DOES THE EXEMPTION FOR AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS OF THE STATE CONSTRUCTION CODE ACT, MCL 125.1510 (8), ALLOW PLAINTIFFS PAPADELIS TO CONSTRUCT ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE INCIDENTAL TO AGRICULTURAL USES OF THE LAND WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH SIZE, LOCATION AND LOT COVERAGE PROVISIONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE, AND THE STATE CONSTRUCTION CODE ACT?..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT SHOULD GRANT THE CITY OF TROY'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL..... 7

 Standard of Review..... 7

 The Issues in This Case 8

II. THE RIGHT TO FARM ACT DOES NOT PREVENT TROY FROM ENFORCING ITS ZONING ORDINANCE IN THE FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE. 12

 Standard of Review..... 12

 Summary of Argument..... 12

 The RTFA 13

III. THE RIGHT TO FARM ACT DOES NOT ALLOW THE OWNER OF A PARCEL ZONED RESIDENTIAL TO CREATE A FARM ON THAT PARCEL..... 31

 Standard of Review..... 31

 The RTFA 31

IV. THE EXEMPTION FOR AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS IN MCL 125.1510(8) OF THE STATE CONSTRUCTION CODE ACT DOES NOT ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A GREENHOUSE WITHOUT A BUILDING PERMIT. 34

 Standard of Review..... 34

 The State Construction Code Act..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

RELIEF..... 38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v Thomas Solvent Co</i> , 440 Mich 293, 302; 487 NW2d 715 (1992)	14
<i>AFSCME v Dept of Mental Health</i> , 452 Mich 1, 11; 550 NW2d 190 (1996)	19
<i>Belvidere Twp v Heinze</i> , 241 Mich App 324, 328; 615 NW2d 250 (2000).....	10, 32
<i>Clonlara Inc v State Bd of Education</i> , 442 Mich 230, 239; 501 NW2d 88 (1993).....	18
<i>Czymbor's Timber, Inc v City of Saginaw</i> , 269 Mich App 551, 555; 711 NW2d 442 (2006)....	7
<i>Empire Iron Mining Partnership v Orhanen</i> , 455 Mich 410, 416; 565 NW2d 844 (1997)	23
<i>Faircloth v Family Independence Agency</i> , 232 Mich App 391, 404; 591 NW2d 314 (1998) ...	19
<i>Jerome Twp v Melchi</i> , 184 Mich App 228; 457 NW2d 52 (1990).....	8, 9, 12, 15
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc</i> , 466 Mich 304, 312; 645 NW2d 34 (2002)	12, 13
<i>Milan Twp v Jaworski</i> , 470 Mich 895; 683 NW2d 146, decided July 16, 2004	28
<i>Northville Twp v Coyne</i> , 170 Mich App 446, 448-449; 429 NW2d 185 (1988).....	32
<i>Padgett v Mason County Zoning Comm</i> , unreported COA opinion #236458 and 236459, December 9, 2003.....	32
<i>Paige v City of Sterling Heights</i> , 476 Mich 495, 504; 720 NW2d 219 (Mich 2006)	7, 31, 34
<i>People of Redford Township v McGregor</i> , 65 Mich App 747, 751; 238 NW2d 183 (1975)	14
<i>Reed v Yackell</i> , 473 Mich 520, 528-529; 703 NW2d 1 (2005)	12
<i>Richmond Twp v Erbes</i> , 195 Mich App 210; 489 NW2d 504 (1992)	16
<i>Shelby Charter Twp v Papesch</i> , 267 Mich App 92; 704 NW2d 92.....	26, 27
<i>State Fire Marshall v Lee</i> , 101 Mich App 829, 834; 300 NW2d 748 (1980)	35
<i>Steffens v Keeler</i> , 200 Mich App 179; 503 NW2d 675 (1993)	15, 16, 32
<i>Straus v Governor</i> , 459 Mich 526, 533; 592 NW2d 53 (1999)	7
<i>Towne v Harr</i> , 185 Mich App 230, 232; 460 NW2d 596 (1990)	14
<i>Township of Garfield v Young</i> , 348 Mich 337, 341-342; 82 NW2d 876, 878 (1957).....	14
<i>Travis v Preston</i> , 249 Mich App 338, 343; 643 NW2d 235 (2002)	33
<i>Village of Peck v Hoist</i> , 153 Mich App 787, 791; 396 NW2d 536 (1986)	31

Statutes

MCL 125.1502a	36
MCL 125.1510.....	6, 10, 34, 37, 38
MCL 125.3407	14
MCL 16.276	17
MCL 16.278	17
MCL 24.201	16
MCL 24.207	18
MCL 285.1	16
MCL 286.223a	17
MCL 286.471.....	5, 15, 31
MCL 286.472	8, 15
MCL 286.473	8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32, 33, 38
MCL 286.474	16, 20, 29, 30, 32
MCL 290.158	17

Court Rules
MCR 7.302 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

Other Authorities
Site Selection and Odor Control GAAMP 22
Livestock Production Facilities, GAAMP 22, 23
Pesticide Utilization and Pest Control GAAMP 24
